

NO. 18-1109

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Arizona Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE ARIZONA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION PROJECT AND ARIZONA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EMILY K. SKINNER
KIRSTY DAVIS
AMY ARMSTRONG
ARIZONA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
PROJECT
1201 E. Jefferson, Suite 5
Phoenix, AZ 85034
602-388-4023

*Counsel for Arizona
Capital Representation
Project*

DAVID J. EUCHNER
Counsel of Record
PIMA COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
33 N. Stone Ave. #2100
Tucson, AZ 85701
520-724-6800
david.euchner@pima.gov

*Counsel for Arizona
Attorneys for Criminal
Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 4
 I. Cases Cannot be Both Final and Subject to
 Independent Review. 4
 II. The *Eddings* Error was Not Limited to the
 Arizona Supreme Court. 8
 III. *Eddings* Error Requires a Sentencer to
 Consider the Totality of the Evidence. 12
 IV. Failure to Remand for Resentencing Leads to
 Life or Death Decisions Founded on Outdated
 and Unreliable Science. 19
CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	21
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	21
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	21
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	17
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 879 F.3d 875 (9th Cir.).....	6, 11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2004).....	21

<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	6
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Spreitz v. Ryan</i> , 916 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	21
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 111 P.3d 369 (Ariz. 2005).....	10
<i>State v. Djerf</i> , 959 P.2d 1274 (Ariz. 1998).....	11
<i>State v. Hedlund</i> , 431 P.3d 181 (Ariz. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 426 P.3d 1204 (Ariz. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Poyson</i> , No. CR-98-0510-AP	6, 7
<i>State v. Roseberry</i> , 111 P.3d 402 (Ariz. 2005).....	11
<i>State v. Roseberry</i> , 353 P.3d 847 (Ariz. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 823 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1991).....	5

<i>State v. Styers</i> , 254 P.3d 1132 (Ariz. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 865 P.2d 765 (Ariz. 1993).....	10
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 773 P.2d 983 (Ariz. 1989).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	5
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	17
Consitution	
Eighth Amendment	21
Fourteenth Amendment.....	22
Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13–755.....	4
Other Authorities	
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> § 309.81 (4th Ed. 1994)	20
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> § 309.81 (5th Ed. 2013)	20

- Barnett, Michelle, *When Mitigation Evidence Makes A Difference: Effects Of Psychological Mitigating Evidence On Sentencing Decisions In Capital Trials*, 22 BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES AND THE LAW 751 (2004) 18
- Capital Jury Project, *What is the Capital Jury Project*, <http://www.albany.edu/scj/13189.php> (last accessed March 25, 2019) 17
- Spratt, E., et al, *The Effects of Early Neglect on Cognitive, Language, and Behavioral Functioning in Childhood*, Psychology (Irvine). 2012 Feb 1; 3(2): 175–182..... 21
- Stephen P. Garvey, *Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?* 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1538 (1998) 18, 19
- Sundby, Scott, *The Capital Jury and Absolution: The Intersection of Trial Strategy, Remorse and the Death Penalty*, 83 CORNELL L. REV. 1557, 1997-1998 19
